Shares are funded wholly by internal resources within the Group and (iii) the Company had
purchased 39,736,100 Shares (representing 10% of the issued Shares (excluding Treasury
Shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date) on 27 March 2023, the fi nancial effects of the
purchase of 39,736,100 Shares by way of:-

  (a) purchases made entirely out of capital and/or entirely out of profi ts and held as
treasury shares;

  (b) purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled; and

  (c) purchases made entirely out of profi ts and cancelled,

  on the audited fi nancial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2022 pursuant to
the Share Purchase Mandate are set out on the following pages:-

12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 (a) Purchases made entirely out of capital and/or entirely out of profi ts and held as
treasury shares

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
assuming

Market
Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
assuming

Market
Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2022
Share capital 24,864 24,864 24,864 24,864 24,864 24,864
Retained earnings 84,945 84,945 84,945 8,900 8,900 8,900
Other reserves 319 319 319 – – –
Treasury shares (112) (19,265) (22,007) (112) (19,265) (22,007)
Total equity 110,016 90,863 88,121 33,652 14,499 11,757

NTA 66,108 46,955 44,213 33,652 14,499 11,757
Goodwill and intangible
 asset 43,908 43,908 43,908 –
Current assets 139,083 119,930 117,188 41,839 22,686 19,944
Current liabilities 102,537 102,537 102,537 11,398 11,398 11,398
Working capital 36,546 17,393 14,651 30,441 11,288 8,546
Total borrowings 72,107 72,107 72,107 12,059 12,059 12,059
Cash and cash
equivalents 20,673 20,673 20,673 708 708 708
Net profi t after tax
 attributable to owners
 of the parent 20,673 20,673 20,673 708 708 708
Number of shares
 (in ‘000) 399,736 360,000 360,000 399,736 360,000 360,000
Max no. of shares (LPD)
 (in ‘000) 39,736 39,736 39,736 39,736 39,736 39,736

Financial Ratios
NTA per share (cents) 16.5 13.0 12.3 8.4 4.0 3.3
Net gearing ratio (times) 0.15 0.39 0.43 (0.31) 0.60 0.97
Current ratio (times) 1.36 1.17 1.14 3.67 1.99 1.75
EPS (cent) 5.3 5.7 5.7 0.2 0.2 0.2

  Notes:-

  (1) NTA refers to net assets less goodwill and intangible asset.

  (2) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA divided by the number of issued Shares.

  (3) Gearing ratio equals to total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by Shareholders’ funds.

  (4) Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (5) EPS equals profi t after tax and minority interest divided by the total number of shares.

  (6) Assumes that the Company purchases the 39,736,100 shares at the Maximum Price of S$0.483 for each
Share which is 5% above the Average Closing Prices of a Share over the last 5 Market Days on which the
transactions in the Shares were traded immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date and accordingly,
the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of the 39,736,100 Shares is approximately
S$19,153,000

  (7) Assumes that the Company purchases the 39,736,100 Share at the Maximum Price of S$0.551 for each
Share which is 20% above the Average Closing Prices of a Share over the last 5 Market Days on which the
transactions in the Shares were traded immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date and accordingly,
the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of the 39,736,100 Shares is approximately
S$21,895,000

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 (b) Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
assuming

Market
Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
assuming

Market
Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2022
Share capital 24,864 5,599 2,857 24,864 5,599 2,857
Retained earnings 84,945 84,945 84,945 8,900 8,900 8,900
Other reserves 319 319 319 – – –
Treasury shares (112) – – (112) – –
Total Equity 110,016 90,863 88,121 33,652 14,499 11,757

NTA 66,108 46,955 44,213 33,652 14,499 11,757
Goodwill and intangible
 asset 43,908 43,908 43,908 – – –
Current assets 139,083 119,930 117,188 41,839 22,686 19,944
Current liabilities 102,537 102,537 102,537 11,398 11,398 11,398
Working capital 36,546 17,393 14,651 30,441 11,288 8,546
Total borrowings 72,107 72,107 72,107 12,059 12,059 12,059
Cash and cash
 equivalents 55,915 36,762 34,020 22,502 3,349 607
Net profi t after tax
 attributable to owners
 of the parent 20,673 20,673 20,673 708 708 708
Number of Shares
 (in ‘000) 399,736 360,000 360,000 399,736 360,000 360,000
Max no. of shares (LPD)
 (in ‘000) 39,736 39,736 39,736 39,736 39,736 39,736

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 16.5 13.0 12.3 8.4 4.0 3.3
Net gearing ratio (times) 0.15 0.39 0.43 (0.31) 0.60 0.97
Current ratio (times) 1.36 1.17 1.14 3.67 1.99 1.75
EPS (cent) 5.3 5.7 5.7 0.2 0.2 0.2

  Notes:-

  (1) NTA refers to net assets less goodwill and intangible asset.

  (2) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA divided by the number of issued Shares.

  (3) Gearing ratio equals to total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by Shareholders’ funds.

  (4) Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (5) EPS equals profi t after tax and minority interest divided by the total number of shares.

  (6) Assumes that the Company purchases the 39,736,100 shares at the Maximum Price of S$0.483 for each
Share which is 5% above the Average Closing Prices of a Share over the last 5 Market Days on which the
transactions in the Shares were traded immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date and accordingly,
the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of the 39,736,100 Shares is approximately
S$19,153,000.

  (7) Assumes that the Company purchases the 39,736,100 Share at the Maximum Price of S$0.551 for each
Share which is 20% above the Average Closing Prices of a Share over the last 5 Market Days on which the
transactions in the Shares were traded immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date and accordingly,
the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of the 39,736,100 Shares is approximately
S$21,895,000.

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 (c) Purchases made entirely out of profi ts and cancelled

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share
Purchase
assuming

Market
Purchase

After Share
Purchase
assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share
Purchase
assuming

Market
Purchase

After Share
Purchase
assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2022
Share capital 24,864 24,864 24,864 24,864 24,864 24,864
Retained earnings 84,945 65,680 62,938 8,900 (10,365) (13,107)
Other reserves 319 319 319 – – –
Treasury shares (112) – – (112) – –
Total Equity 110,016 90,863 88,121 33,652 14,499 11,757

NTA 66,108 46,955 44,213 33,652 14,499 11,757
Goodwill and intangible
 asset 43,908 43,908 43,908 – – –
Current assets 139,083 119,930 117,188 41,839 22,686 19,944
Current liabilities 102,537 102,537 102,537 11,398 11,398 11,398
Working capital 36,546 17,393 14,651 30,441 11,288 8,546
Total borrowings 72,107 72,107 72,107 12,059 12,059 12,059
Cash and cash
equivalents 55,915 36,762 34,020 22,502 3,349 607
Net profi t after tax
 attributable to owners
 of the parent 20,673 20,673 20,673 708 708 708
Number of Shares
 (in ‘000) 399,736 360,000 360,000 399,736 360,000 360,000
Max no. of shares (LPD)
 (in ‘000) 39,736 39,736 39,736 39,736 39,736 39,736

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 16.5 13.0 12.3 8.4 4.0 3.3
Net gearing ratio (times) 0.15 0.39 0.43 (0.31) 0.60 0.97
Current ratio (times) 1.36 1.17 1.14 3.67 1.99 1.75
EPS (cent) 5.3 5.7 5.7 0.2 0.2 0.2

  Notes:-

  (1) NTA refers to net assets less goodwill.

  (2) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA divided by the number of issued Shares.

  (3) Gearing ratio equals to total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by Shareholders’ funds.

  (4) Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (5) EPS equals profi t after tax and minority interest divided by the total number of shares.

  (6) Assumes that the Company purchases the 39,736,100 shares at the Maximum Price of S$0.483 for each
Share which is 5% above the Average Closing Prices of a Share over the last 5 Market Days on which the